early-2019 with proceeds from a new, 5-year, up to $250m unsecured bond at ‘carve out’ Teekay

Shuttle Tankers

• New, 5-year, $600m facility at Teekay Shuttle Tankers to refinance a majority of the shuttle

tanker fleet and extend term

• Agreement in principle to extend the mandatory prepayment on the Arendal Spirit UMS debt

facility out to September 30, 2018

• Extending termination options on certain interest rate swaps by 2-years (2021), releasing TK

guarantee  and resetting rate

Reducing high

cost capital on

preferred equity

• Pref. C-1s – to be retired with cash, at a discount to par (cash savings of $18m p.a.)

• Pref. Ds – to be retired with cash, at a discount to par (cash savings of $10m p.a.), plus a

reduction in the exercise price of the second tranche of warrants

Stabilizing

equity base
• $610m (Brookfield) + $30m (TK) of new TOO common equity at $2.50 per unit plus warrants

• Common unit distributions reduced to $0.01/quarter

• Fully finances existing growth projects delivering through Q1-18

• Ordered two shuttle tanker newbuilds + options for two additional vessels

7

TOO 30-Jun-17 Transaction Adjustments 30-Jun-17

Capitalization Status Quo New Equity Discount Pro Forma

US$ millions

Total Cash $212 $390 $602

Total Debt $3,344 $3,344

Total Prefs $579 ($250) ($54) $275

Book Equity $848 $640 $1,488

TOO Current and Pro Forma Capitalization

Expected near-term uses of cash proceeds

Existing

Growth

Projects

Pay-down

Debt /

Swaps

Build

Liquidity

All figures presented on consolidated TOO. Debt and cash balances estimated as at June 30, 2017.

8

Baseline maturity profile

US$ millions

Loan maturitiesInterest rate swaps(2)Bond maturities and amortizations(1)Teekay Intercompany loan

Pro forma maturity profile

Note that figures assume all initiatives completed and on contemplated terms

(1) Principal amounts are net of restricted cash and include cross currency swap maturities based on the mark-to-market as of June 30, 2017.